
\. . .. ' . ' ' ·•-.;:· . :}··.·' ' : ~.:

#4tra 3gs (3rfha)

±ojo1Hr;'COMMISSIONER'(APPE ALS) CENTRALTAX,
:...u rt:r"..cs::.·e'.. h.·.w«i's#" is#£trrsiiztrcassia±i t-S7%+Floor: .Central ExciseBuildingAss«±.±set..

.t!IJ,.c;llf:!Jsl; 3-l~ci-l41c;llc:X-380015 . . .
• - I ••

E. o79-26305065 E\>l~ctfl : 079 - 26305136

0

0

-s~fc.-s sTcfi 'Q'" :tr .a:_qm

cfi ~~ (FileNo.): V2(87)25/Ahd-II/Appeals-lI/ 2017-18 / 5/9- -J /
N 3fCfR;r 3m;'~T ~ (Order-In-Appeal No.): AHM-EXCUS-002-APP- 275 -17-18

fecriDate): 1801/2018 st as 4 ateDate of issue): 24//[:
~ 3111' ~~.~(.wfR;r-II) rn~

.::, '

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker, Commissioner (Appeals)

df ~,~ 3c=9Tc." ~rc;cfj", (~-III), 3-le;J-li:Xlc;lli:X- II, 3-lllJcfr-llC'lll c;cl'RT -am
.::, .::, .::, '

J:fC'i' 3m;'~T 'ff ~ t~~ ---- ~
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 61-62/JC/2016/GCJ Dated: 28/03/2017
issued by: Joint Commissioner Central Excise (Div-III), Ahmedabad-11

3i41C'lchcfl/>1klclle.'I cfif a=rra=r m 9cTT (Name & Address of the Appellant/Respondent)

Mis JBM Auto Ltd

Any person an aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way:

9Ta al #ructaruT 3laT :.:,

Revision application to Government of India:

(I) (cJ,) (i) #tr 3err 3f@fr 1994 cfi'r mT 3la Rt aalv av #mil # 6fR ii' ~
3

trm cf,)- 39"-trm a rarer rqa h 3iauiaiarur 3mrdaca 3rft a,sr war, faa ±inzr, rs;a
faama, aft +isra, #tac ts rac, is ii, ms fee6at-1 100o I cf>)- cfi'r ~ ~ I

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Gcvernment of India, Revision Application Unit,
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

(ii) 4f ml RR If a# ma i srs ziarr fa#t israr zr 3fa=<r cfilHsJliii -tr m M"
sisranrauaisran .a=rR>r sara 1l'faT -tr, m fa@tgisra zr zisrark az f@a#t mar
-tr m M"~ -tr ITT a=rR>r tfi'r mm ~~~ ITT I

- .:,

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur n transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse

((Sf) snr h arz fa#tz zar rear Fa-l41f8a a=rR>r 9"{ m a=rR>r c):; fclfa-lJ/1 u 1 -tr 3tfllm ~rc>cfi"

cfrnT##3TlGT ?la h Raz a mar -tr -;,n- ma a as ft ls; zr 2er # fffa ?k {
.:,



---2---

(c) In case of goods exported outside India expoi to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of
duty.

3TIWf~ cJfl" \'!"~ ~ q5" . :f@R q5" ~ "GIT ~ ~ 'iR1" cJfl" ~ i 3ITT" ~-~ "GIT ~
~~~c!5" grfa gar, srfla c!5" '[RT 1:fTfu=r cIT ~- tR <TT ~ if fcrro~ (-;f.2) 1998
Irr 1o9 err fga fhg 7g ti

(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed· by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(1) h4ta nae yea (r@la) Pura1, 2oo1 fr g aifa Rafe qua ian zg-s i at ufzii
if. ~~ q5" m am~~ ~ cfFl l=fffi s9la gcr-arr yi r8ta srr at crr-crr
,fit a mer Uf 34ea fut unr al1 Ur# er rr <. nl qrgff aiavfa err 35-z
ReiffRal grar rdr elm--6 ara z6 f ft it afe

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 20C·1 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of p~escribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(2) Rfaua amkaa rr ust~~~~~<TT \Nffi cpl=f "ITT at q?1 2oo/- t#ffi :f@R
at ug 3it us vicar van ya Gala a vanar "ITT m 1000 /- cJfi" ffl :f@R c#I' ~ I

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac. ·

0

(1)

(a)

tuUral zca 37f@I~z, 1944 ht arr 3s-4l/as-z # siif­
under Section 358/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

affaar ceaia a viif@a#mr ca, #€hr snrar ge gi hara arfl6tr uzarfraUr
at fa?hr 4hf8at ere iia i. 3. 31N. #. g, +{ fecal at vi

the special bench of Custom, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block
No.2, R.K. P.□ram, New Delhi-1 in all matters relating to classification valuation and.

\:lcfd~futa -~ 2 (1) cp if ~~ c!5" 3R'fTc!T at oral, r@lat a mav#tr ggca, #tu
near zyeavi vars r9#hz Ira@ra»Ur (free) at4a &fr #if8at, srrarar i it-2o, q
#ea iRqa qH1l ug, arvfr, 3ii«1al-380013.

0
4tr zycan, #4; Unrr yea giala 34)alt nrnf@raw a ,R 3r4le-­
AppeaI to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(b)

(2)

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad: 380
016. in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

ta snar zgeear (sr@ta) Rumraft, 2001 cift l:TRT 6 cB' .3lcflTTf >fCT?f ~-"Cl-3 B fafRa fg srga
a7ql#ta nrnferavi at +{ sfla a# ~- 3l1frc;r ~ '1"Q" -~ c#I' 'EfR ~-~- _urITT~~
c#I' l=fi.r, ~ cJfl" l=fflT 3lN WITlff ·Tur 5ifGI; 5 alura t 'cITTT ~ 1000/- ffl~ -
1Wft I sst snrazyea air,n t l=fflT sit cmnr ·rnr ugfrT; 5 era zu so carsa 'gt at • ,;,'.. I_;,»'·
T; 500o/- #ha ?Rt 3tttsrr IT zyca #t a, anus #t l=JTlT 31N wrrm <T<TT~i~_5o -~·•,.,.« ~~
~<:rr~ \TllTcTT t asiq; 100oo/- #hr 3hft atft 1 c#I' m~ xRrltclx c!5" '1r'f/~~· i/ 'i:· ;:;, 1... ! ' , ~

Ea­~-- ...(': .... ,,,,,,..~...? -(/
\ • ..,, ,.,.._ ·••·· -~­

<sour° '



--3--..
aifhia a rs #a sq i via t sr?}y z Iv a err fh#t if au~a #a at
WW "cfJT "ITT WITT al Ira@raw1 at 9l fer ? ' .

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal sball be filed h-quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Hs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of the
Tribunal is situati3d. ·

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/~ for each.

(4)

0
(5)

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-r item·
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

ga 3it iaf@rmrai al iarua cf@ fzrii at it ft ear raff fhz urar & sit «ftr ye,
a3a wnaa gen vi hara 3rq)hr nrznfrawi (nrfRa@) zm, 1982 3 ffea

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) vftmr yea, aw saran zycas vi lain st4l4ta znrarwr (free), a uR or@at m
~J:ITJf (Demand)~ <ts (Penalty) "cfJT 1o% qasm aat 31fart 1zifa, 3rf@arra 5rm 1omt
~ t !(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994)

ac2tar 37nera3itarah3iaia,nf@a star "qr #raia"(Duty Demanded) ­
3. .

(i) (Section) is 1D hnaeifaif@;
(ii) fRflPT~lct~~ cfi'r '{ITT)";

) (iii) hcradz#feefitrr 64as+2rfa.

zrqasar 'ifaaart' asqaarm#tacer i,art'fr avhfqa sraa=rfurark.
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellat~ Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited. Jt may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 c (2A)
and 35 F of the. Central Excise Act; 1944, Section 83 & -Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and'Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Ce:nvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payal::le under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

zr czar ii ,z sr2sr # sfr a4a if@raw a mar ssi ercas 3rrar tress av faia z err ;rr.r fcf;v

arc arc a 10% srarar 3it azi #a avs faala gt tfGi aus a 10% 3fo@Taf tR' cfi\" ar~ ~I.
,3 3 . ' . ~

In view of above,_ an appeal agaiist this order shall ie before the Tribunal on payment,of-19%_ .
of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are m dispute, or penalty, wherepenal,
alone is in dispute." - .. -· ····'.·.,.;, "\~

(

'-.: C ✓ ¥ ,,'w'·. «, 4
lb ;;;. l \ :/ ~
--- ,.; ,· - • ) '.;; Ll I
2 ••••1> . I ~ .. • \ · . , : . . . • , i ~- .'i' ·•::• ·:. ,, ·:;.- ···.~ ../4/ ..Ji7....°



F. No.V2/87/25/Ahd-II/Appeal-II/17-18

ORDER IN APPEAL

0

M/s. JBM Auto Ltd., Plot No. B-2, (Survey No.1), Tata Motors

Vendors Park, Sanand, Ahmedabad - 382170 (hereinafter referred to as the

'appellant') holding Central Excise Registration No. AAACJ9630MEM008 is

engaged in the manufacture of parts of motor vehicles falliing under Chapter

Heading No.8708 of the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985. The appellant had
enhanced the price of the goods subsequently and issued supplementary

invoices for the price difference and for payment of differential duty and also
paid the differential duty accordingly. The appellant however, did not pay
the interest payable on the differential duty paid at the time of issuance of

supplementary invoices. Therefore two demand notices were served to them

in this regard. The Adjudicating Authority, vide OIO No. 61-62/JC/2016/GCJ

dt.20.03.2017 (herein after referred as the impugned order), ordered to
recover interest on the differential duty paid by the appellant under Section
11AB and Section 11AA of the Central Excise Act, 1944. The Appellant

aggrieved by the said OIO, filed an appeal against the same, before me.

final products to M/s. Tata Motors Ltd., Sanand, on the value as shown
under various Purchase Orders/Price Lists. M/s. Tata Motors Ltd. enhanced
the purchase price of the goods subsequently, giving effect to supplies made
during the past period also. Accordingly, the appellant issued supplementary

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that during the course of

Audit, it was noticed that the appellant was selling their entire production of
.,
'

0

,
invoices for the price difference and for payment of the differential duty in
respect of clearances made during the past period. Accordingly, the

appellant also paid the duty in respect of clearances made during the past
period i.e. from 2010 to 2013 amounting to Rs.5,69,405/-, Rs.34,89,543/-,
Rs.25,74,176/-, 'and Rs.3,10,761/-, in subsequent period during 2011 to
2013. As per Rule 4(1) and Rule 8(1) of Central Excise Rules, 2002, the duty
has to be paid on the goods removed from the factory by the 6th day of the
following month, if the duty is paid electronically through internet banking
and by the 5 day of the following month in any other case, and for the
month of March by the 31° day of March, failing which the outstanding duty

along with applicable interest under section 11AB or Section 11AA is liable to
be paid. As the appellant had made delayed payment of duty in respect of
the amount meritioned in their supplementary invoices, the appellant was
liable to pay interest for such delayed payment of Central Excise duty. .­-Para
However, it appeared that the interest had not been paid by the appellant,·.-..,o..• '' ­
claiming that in case of price revision, differential duty is liable to be paid pi \;%
when the supplementary invoice is raised. But, as the liability of interest; al ~~-. Le t±»A4 '<"·o,xv° %



F. No.V2/87/25/Ahd-I/Appeal-II/17-18

'..

has filed this appeal before me on the grounds that (i) Department did not
consider the judicial decorum by not relying on the judgement of the apex

court in the case of Steel Authority of India as reported in 2015(326) ELT
450(SC), which disagreed with the judgement of CCE, Pune v/s. SKF India

¥
Ltd. and referred the matter to a larger bench; (ii) the show cause notice is

time barred; and (iii) no penalty was warranted in this case.

price revision by raising supplementary invoices has been upheld by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of CCE, Pune v/s. SKF India Ltd.,

reported at 2009(239) ELT 385 (SC), the appellant was required to pay
interest on the late payment of duty alongwith the differential duty payment
made by them. Accordingly, two Show Cause Notices were issued to the

appellant in this regard. The Adjudicating authority, deciding both the Show

Cause notices, found that the appellant's cases were squarely covered by the
judgement of Hon'ble Sup:-eme Court in the case of CCE, Pune v/s. SKF
India Ltd .. Also relying on the judgement o-:= Hon'ble Rajasthan High Court in

the case of CCE, Jaipur v/s. Man Structurals Pvt. Ltd. and CBEC's Instruction

issued from F.No. 208/27/2003-CX-6 dt.18.12.2006, the Adjudicating

authority ordered to recover the interest on differential duty from the

appellant vide the impugned order.

4. Being aggrieved by the impugned order dt. 20.03.2017, the appellant
±

0

5. During the personal hearing, Shri Alpesh Kothari, C.A. of the appellant

appeared before.me and reiterated the grounds of appeal and also submitted

that the SAIL case is pending with the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on record, grounds
of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by the

appellant at the time of personal hearing.

7. The question to be decided is as to whether (i) the Hon'ble Supreme

Court's judgement in CCE, Pune v/s. SKF India Ltd. and the Hon'ble

Rajasthan High Court in the case of CCE, Jaipur v/s. Man Structurals Pvt.
Ltd. has been correctly #elied upon by the Adjudicating Authority; (ii)
whether the SAIL judgement prevailed over the above-mentioned

judgements; and (iii) whether the notices were time barred in this case.

8. The matter involved in the appellant's case is squarely covered by the
judgement of Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of CCE, Pune v/s. SKF India
Ltd .. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in another case of CCE v/s. Internationar
Auto Ltd. in 2010 also relied on the SKF ;judgement. The Hon'ble Supreme --­
Court then vide a judgement in the case of M/s. Steel Authority roe,$3%

j "vs. cc, Rair, rated at 201s-7oL-292-sc-cx), smtar mar-$le ;a
t • 's ; e

CC> •&:?23..es
6 ."°soo ,+% •

*

0



F. No.V2/87/25/Ahd-I1/Appeal-I1/17-18

decided that the decision in SKF and Auto International require a re-look,
and therefore directed the Court Registry to place the matter before the

Hon'ble Chief Justice of India for constituting a Larger Bench to go into the
issue involved in the case. The appellant relying on this decision of the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the Steel Authoriy of India's case, contended that

when an issue is referred to a larger bench, both the contrary views lose

their strength and the lower formation is rot supposed to proceed with the

adjudication and matter is required to be kept pending till the issue is
resolved by the larger bench. The fact is that the matter has been referred

to the Larger Bench, but till the outcome o the Larger Bench of the Hon'ble
Supreme Court arrives in the case of Steel Authority of India, the decision of
the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of SKF and Auto International will

hold its rein. The said orders have not been set aside and such will prevail till

any contrary decision arrives. This point has been asserted by the Hon'ble
High Court of Rajasthan in the case of CCE, Jaipur v/s. Man Structurals

[cited at 2016(338) ELT 36 (Raj.)], which had been relied upon by the
Adjudicating Authority in his order. The Hon'ble High Court of Rajasthan in

their order at Para 9 to 11, concluded that ­

0

"9.The issue aforesaid was earlier considered and decided by the Apex

Court in the case of SKF India Ltd. (supra). Therein, it was held that

Explanation (2) to sub-section (2B) of Section 11A makes it clear that
payment by the assessee in default by own ascertainment or as ascertained
by C.E., the assessee is not exempted from interest chargeable under

Section 11AB of Central Excise Act, 1944 (for short "Act of 1944). The

interest would be /eviab!e on the loss of the revenue. The differential price

signifies the value on date on removal and thereby, the payment of
enhanced duty would attract the interest from the date of removal of goods.
The interest was held leviable as per Section 11AB of the Act of 1944. It
was further made clear that value, which is function of the price on the date

of removal/clearance of the goods and the price indicated by the

supplementary invoices is directly relatabie to the value of goods on the

date of clearance, interest would be chargeable accordingly.

0

10.We find that issue determined by the Apex Court in two cases, referred
to above, have been taken into consideration again by the Apex Court in the
case of M/s. Steel Authority of India Ltd. (supra), and the question has been

referred to the Larger Bench. It is admitted by the learned counsel that
issue has not been answered by the Larger Bench on the reference in the . ~Q/cn,ca o&,

case of M/s. Steel Authority of India Ltd. (supra). In view of the above, ti!/i/<,.;> ~- =:..2·;:.:_..{0'~~
date, the judgments of Apex Court in the cases of SKF India Ltd. anA'd~ f~I _ ·. :J ~ 2.

p » e
International Auto Ltd. (supra), hold field and accordingly, we are of t e ; :E: ¢.°

, s9 3
~ J'.:1:io * u..:~ .~

*



»

0

F. N0.V2/87/25/A4hd-II/Appeal-1I/17-18

opinion that the order passed by the Tribunal deserves to be set aside in
reference to the judgments of the Apex Court in the cases of SKF India Ltd.

and International Auto Ltd. (supra), and accordingly, the appeal deserves to

be allowed.

11.Accordingly, while accepting the appeal in reference to the judgments

in the cases of SKF India Ltd. and International Auto Ltd. (supra), the

impugned order is set aside. The issue is ordered to be governed by the

judgment in the case of International Auto Ltd. (supra). We make it clear

that if the reference is answered in favour of the assessee in the case of

M/s. SteelAuthority of India Ltd. (supra), it would apply to the present case

also and in that case, right of the assessee and the revenue would be

governed by the outcome of the judgments of the Apex Court in the case of

M/s. SteelAuthority of India Ltd. (supra)."

Thus, in the light of the above it is amply clear that the decisions of the

Hon'ble Supreme Court in the cases of SKF India Ltd. and International Auto

Ltd. hold its ground till date. I therefore, dismiss the appeal filed by the

appellant and uphold the impugned order.

9. 34aai aarr at #t a± 3r4at am fqzr 3qt#a th a
fazn srar ?&t
9. The appeal filed by the appellant, stand c:isposed off in above terms.

a"
(3mr is)

31Fgra (3r4lea)

0 (R. ATHAN)
SUPERINTENDENT,
CENTRAL TAX APPEALS, AHMEDABAD.

To,

M/s. JBM Auto Ltd. ,
Plot No. B-2,
(Survey No.1) Tata Motors Vendors Park,
Sanand,
Ahmedabad-382170.
Copy to:
1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2) The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-North.
3) The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Division-III, Central Tax, GST, Ahmedabad
(North), Ahmedabad.
4) The Asst. Commissioner(System), Central Tax, Hqrs., Ahmedabad (North).
5) Guard File.
6) P.A. File.




